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Section 102.10  State Payment of Fees 

The State of Illinois will pay cartage and erection fees not to exceed $100 per headstone, marker or memorial marker, after the headstone marker or memorial marker has been received and erected.  All applications for payment shall be on forms provided by the Department of Veterans' Affairs within the fiscal year (July 1 − June 30) of date marker erected.  The form must contain the following information:  name of veteran; serial number; date of birth; date of death; enlistment and discharge dates; branch of service and rank; cemetery (name, address, county); grave number (lot, block, section); nearest relative and the relative's address; designation of type of headstone; claimant's name, address, and social security number or FEIN.  Failure to provide this information will prevent the payment for cartage and erection. 

(Source:  Amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 4040, effective January 23, 2001) 
